Regarding the change of names mentioned in the document, such as Hitachi
Electric and Hitachi XX, to Renesas Technology Corp.
The semiconductor operations of Mitsubishi Electric and Hitachi were transferred to Renesas
Technology Corporation on April 1st 2003. These operations include microcomputer, logic, analog
and discrete devices, and memory chips other than DRAMs (flash memory, SRAMs etc.)
Accordingly, although Hitachi, Hitachi, Ltd., Hitachi Semiconductors, and other Hitachi brand
names are mentioned in the document, these names have in fact all been changed to Renesas
Technology Corp. Thank you for your understanding. Except for our corporate trademark, logo and

• Overcurrent protection
• Temperature protection circuit
Ordering Information
Application
Standard Output Voltage
Tolerance ±8%
A Version Output Voltage
Tolerance ±5%
Industrial use HA178L00P HA178L00PA
Commercial use HA178L00 HA178L00A
HA178L00UA
HA178L00 Series
2
Output Voltage and Type
HA178L00PA • HA178L00P • HA178L00A • HA178L00
Output Voltage (V) Type Package
2.5 HA178L02 TO-92M
5 HA178L05
5.6 HA178L56
6 HA178L06
8 HA178L08
9 HA178L09
10 HA178L10
12 HA178L12
15 HA178L15
HA178L00UA
Output Voltage (V) Type Marking Package
2.5 HA178L02UA 8A UPAK
5 HA178L05UA 8B
5.6 HA178L56UA 8C
6 HA178L06UA 8D
8 HA178L08UA 8E
9 HA178L09UA 8F
10 HA178L10UA 8G
12 HA178L12UA 8H
15 HA178L15UA 8J
HA178L00 Series
3
Pin Arrangement
1 2 3
1. OUT
2. GND
3. IN
1. OUT
2. GND
3. IN
4. GND
MarkMark
1 2 3
4
• • UPAKTO-92M
Block Diagram
Temperature
Protection
Reference
Voltage
Error
Amp.
(3) IN
(1) OUT
(2) GND
Over Current
Protection
Vref = 2.5 V
Standard Circuit
IN OUT
HA178Lxx
VIN VOUT
CIN COUT
0.33µF 0.1µF
HA178L00 Series
4
UPAK Product (HA178L00UA) Mark Patterns